

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

FREDDIE J. BOOKER,
Respondent.

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

DUCAN FANFAN,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit and the
United States Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR. *
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
601 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 639-6000

September 21, 2004

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>BLAKELY</i> APPLIES TO THE UNITED STATES SENTENCING GUIDELINES.....	4
A. The Guidelines Are Effectively Statutory for Purposes of a <i>Blakely</i> Analysis	4
B. Regardless of Whether the Guidelines Are Considered “Statutory,” They Establish “Legal Right[s]” and Therefore Create Jury Rights.....	7
II. APPLICATION OF <i>BLAKELY</i> TO THE GUIDELINES WILL RESULT IN SENTENCING REFORM THAT FULFILLS THE GOALS OF THE SRA AND RESPECTS DEFENDANTS’ SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 14
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2531 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002)	21
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	17
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	15
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4, 5, 19
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	24
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993)	6
<i>Thurston v. United States</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3769 (U.S. June 16, 2004) (No. 03-1670)	2
<i>United States v. Chaparro</i> , No. Crim. EP-92-CR- 283KC, 2004 WL 1946454 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 1, 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 961 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Croxford</i> , 324 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (D. Utah 2004)	7
<i>United States v. Ebbole</i> , 917 F.2d 1495 (7th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>United States v. Green</i> , No. CR. A. 02-10054, 2004 WL 1381101 (D. Mass. June 18, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , No. 03-4253, 2004 WL 2005622 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2004)	7, 15
<i>United States v. Kinter</i> , 235 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>United States v. Marrero</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7
<i>United States v. McNab</i> , 331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1407 (2004)	1, 12

United States v. Pineiro, 377 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2004)9-10

United States v. Rodriguez, 67 F.3d 1312 (7th Cir. 1995) 10

United States v. Smiley, 997 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1993) 9

United States v. Thurston, 358 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2004), *petition for cert. filed*, 72 U.S.L.W. 3769 (U.S. June 16, 2004) (No. 03-1670)..... 10, 11, 18

United States v. Weinberger, 91 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1996) 16

Washington Legal Foundation v. United States Sentencing Commission, 17 F.3d 1446 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 1

Washington Legal Foundation v. United States Sentencing Commission, 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... 2, 19

18 U.S.C. § 3553(b) 6, 16

18 U.S.C. § 4205(a) (1976) (repealed 1984)..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 991(a)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 994(p) 5

Federal Sentencing Guidelines, Amendments, Disapproval, Pub. L. No. 104-38, 109 Stat. 334 (1995)..... 5

PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650 (2003) 5, 6, 17

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 6

28 C.F.R. § 2.20, Chapter Eleven, Subch. H –
 Environmental Offenses, 1172(d) 12
 U.S.S.G. § 5K2.0..... 16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

S. Con. Res. 130, 108th Cong. (July 22, 2004)..... 20
 S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), *reprinted in* 1984
 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182 19-20
 Blakely v. Washington *and the Future of the
 Federal Sentencing Guidelines: Hearings Before
 the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary*, 108th Cong.
 (July 13, 2004), *available at* [http://judiciary.
 senate.gov/hearing.cfm?id= 1260](http://judiciary.senate.gov/hearing.cfm?id=1260) 19, 20, 21, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

ALI Report, *Model Penal Code: Sentencing* (Apr.
 11, 2003) 23
 Vikram David Amar, *When – If Ever – Can Facts
 Found By Judges Lengthen Criminal Sentences?*
 (Sept. 7, 2004), *at* [http://writ.news.findlaw.com/
 amar/20040907.html](http://writ.news.findlaw.com/amar/20040907.html) 8
 American Bar Ass’n, Justice Kennedy Comm’n,
*Report with Recommendations to the ABA House
 of Delegates* (Aug. 2004) *passim*
 Rachel E. Barkow, *Recharging the Jury: The
 Criminal Jury’s Constitutional Role in an Era of
 Mandatory Sentencing*, 152 U. Pa. L. Rev. 33
 (2003) 8-9
 Stephanos Bibas, *Blakely’s Federal Aftermath*
 (2004), *available at* [http://sentencing.typepad.
 com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/bibas_blak
 elys_federal_aftermath.pdf](http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/bibas_blakelys_federal_aftermath.pdf)..... 6, 14

Letter from Jon M. Sands, Chair, Sentencing Guidelines Comm. of the Federal and Community Defenders, to United States Sentencing Comm'n (July 9, 2004)	21
Erik Luna, <i>Misguided Guidelines: A Critique of Federal Sentencing</i> , Cato Policy Analysis, Nov. 1, 2002.....	4-5, 13, 16, 23
James A. McLaughlin, <i>Reducing Unjustified Sentencing Disparity</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 2345 (1998).....	23
Tony Mauro, <i>Lawyers Seeing Red Over Lobster Case</i> , Legal Times (Feb. 16, 2004).....	2
Judge John S. Martin, Jr., <i>Let Judges Do Their Jobs</i> , N.Y. Times, June 24, 2003	22
Memorandum from James Felman to U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Legislative Solutions to <i>Blakely</i> (Sept. 16, 2004), available at http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/files/felman_blakely_proposal.rtf	20
Note, <i>The Unconstitutionality of Determinate Sentencing in Light of the Supreme Court's "Elements" Jurisprudence</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 1236 (2004)	15, 21
Remarks of Hon. Morris E. Lasker before the Symposium on Sentencing Guidelines, Sept. 9, 1997, available at www.november.org/dissenting/opinions/Lasker.html	13
Sentencing Hearing, <i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 02-CR-708-ALL (D. Utah Sept. 14, 2004) (Cassell, J.).....	18
B. Sharp & L. Shen, <i>The (Mis)Application of Sentencing Guidelines to Environmental Crimes</i> , BNA Toxics L. Rpt'r (July 11, 1990)	12

Special Report to Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy, 10 Fed. Sent. Rep. 184 (1998)	5
http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/2004/07/martha_is_getti.html	11
http://sentencing.typepad.com/sentencing_law_and_policy/booker_and_fanfan_commentary/	18
Kate Stith & Jose A. Cabranes, <i>Fear of Judging: Sentencing Guidelines in the Federal Courts</i> (1998)	20
Michael Tonry, <i>Sentencing Matters</i> (1996)	23
http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/2002/table26.pdf	17
David Yellen, <i>Illusion, Illogic, And Injustice: Real Offense Sentencing And The Federal Sentencing Guidelines</i> , 78 Minn. L. Rev. 403 (1993)	10
